
DeSales (4-6) -vs- King's (Pa.) (6-10)
3/22/2026 at Wilkes-Barre, PA (Betzler Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Alyssa Fox (4-4)
Loss: Brianna Bauscher (2-1)
HBP: Alyssa Fox
PB: Ellie Higdon (1)
 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 1:48   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
DeSales 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 9 1
King's (Pa.) 4 1 0 0 0 1 X 6 14 3

DeSales 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Morgan Benner ss 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Jodee Domey ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gianna Angermeier 2b 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Alyssa Lynch ph 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Emily Richards lf 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Ava Goodman lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Kate Muntz ph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shana Gugliandolo 1b 2 0 1 1 1 0 1
    Meghan Sabo ph 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Abigayle Freideman dp 3 0 0 0 0 1 2
    Haylie Lindley ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Paige Hromin 3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Arabella Heintzelman ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Kiara Castera rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cassie Zellner ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kylie Llewellyn c 3 0 2 0 0 0 0
    Maddy Nagy pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Katie Sharkey cf 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
    Amy Wood ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Brianna Bauscher p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Riley Long p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ava DiDonato p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kora Rodichok p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 3 9 2 1 3 9

2B: Shana Gugliandolo (1); Kylie Llewellyn (1); Amy Wood (1)
SB: Gianna Angermeier (1)
HBP: Kate Muntz (1)
E: Emily Richards (1)

King's (Pa.) 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kara Krouse cf 4 1 1 0 0 0 2
Breanna Goldspiel lf 4 2 3 0 0 1 0
Paige Bergan 1b 4 2 3 2 0 0 0
Megan Matsko rf 4 1 3 2 0 0 0
Ellie Higdon c 4 0 0 0 0 0 4
Elise Larson 2b 3 0 2 0 0 0 0
Meghan Marianelli 3b 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
Molly Veach dp 3 0 1 0 0 1 1
Colleen Shuler ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
Alyssa Fox p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 6 14 5 0 2 8

2B: Paige Bergan (1); Megan Matsko (2); Elise Larson (1)
E: Kara Krouse (1); Meghan Marianelli (1); Colleen Shuler (1)

DeSales IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Brianna Bauscher (L, 2-1) 0.0 4 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 12
Riley Long 2.1 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 13 5 2 32
Ava DiDonato 2.2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 10 10 2 5 35
Kora Rodichok 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 2 22
Totals 14 6 5 0 2 0 0 0 0 32 32 7 9 101

King's (Pa.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Alyssa Fox (W, 4-4) 7.0 9 3 2 1 3 1 0 1 0 31 33 12 5 107
Totals 9 3 2 1 3 1 0 1 0 31 33 12 5 107



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

DeSales - Top of 1st DES KIN
Morgan Benner grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 0 0
Gianna Angermeier singled down the lf line (0-0). 0 0
Gianna Angermeier stole second. 0 0
Emily Richards fouled out to 3b (2-1 FBB). 0 0
Shana Gugliandolo walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Abigayle Freideman flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0

King's (Pa.) - Bottom of 1st DES KIN
Kara Krouse singled to right field (0-0). 0 0
Breanna Goldspiel singled to pitcher, bunt (0-0); Kara Krouse advanced to second. 0 0
Paige Bergan doubled to right center, 2 RBI (0-1 F); Breanna Goldspiel scored on the throw; Kara Krouse
scored. 0 2
Megan Matsko doubled down the lf line, RBI (3-2 KFBFBBF); Paige Bergan scored. 0 3
Riley Long to p for Brianna Bauscher. 0 3
Ellie Higdon grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 0 3
Elise Larson fouled out to c (0-0). 0 3
Meghan Marianelli singled to center field, RBI (0-1 K); Megan Matsko scored. 0 4
Molly Veach flied out to rf (0-0). 0 4

DeSales - Top of 2nd DES KIN
Paige Hromin popped up to 3b (0-1 K). 0 4
Kiara Castera reached first on an error by 3b (2-0 BB). 0 4
Kylie Llewellyn singled to right field (0-1 K); Kiara Castera out at second rf to ss. 0 4
Katie Sharkey reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Kylie Llewellyn out at second ss to 2b. 0 4

King's (Pa.) - Bottom of 2nd DES KIN
Colleen Shuler flied out to rf (1-0 B). 0 4
Kara Krouse lined out to ss (1-0 B). 0 4
Breanna Goldspiel singled through the right side (3-1 BBBK). 0 4
Paige Bergan singled to third base (2-1 FBB); Breanna Goldspiel advanced to second. 0 4
Megan Matsko singled through the left side (1-2 KFB); Paige Bergan advanced to third; Breanna Goldspiel
scored on an error by lf, unearned. 0 5
Ellie Higdon grounded out to p (0-0). 0 5

DeSales - Top of 3rd DES KIN
Morgan Benner popped up to 2b (1-1 KB). 0 5
Gianna Angermeier grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 0 5
Emily Richards singled to left field (1-0 B). 0 5
Emily Richards advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 5
Shana Gugliandolo popped up to ss (3-2 BFBBKFF). 0 5

King's (Pa.) - Bottom of 3rd DES KIN
Ava Goodman to lf for Emily Richards. 0 5
Elise Larson singled to center field (1-2 KKB). 0 5
Meghan Marianelli flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 0 5
Molly Veach singled to left center (0-0); Elise Larson advanced to second. 0 5
Ava DiDonato to p for Riley Long. 0 5
Colleen Shuler reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 FBK); Molly Veach advanced to second; Elise Larson out at
third p to 3b. 0 5
Kara Krouse grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 0 5



DeSales - Top of 4th DES KIN
Abigayle Freideman popped up to ss (0-0). 0 5
Paige Hromin grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 0 5
Kiara Castera flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 5

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

King's (Pa.) - Bottom of 4th DES KIN
Breanna Goldspiel singled to left center (0-1 K). 0 5
Paige Bergan reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BSBFFFF); Breanna Goldspiel out at second ss to 2b. 0 5
Megan Matsko reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Paige Bergan out at second 3b to 2b. 0 5
Ellie Higdon reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Megan Matsko out at second 2b to ss. 0 5

DeSales - Top of 5th DES KIN
Kylie Llewellyn doubled to right center (1-0 B). 0 5
Maddy Nagy pinch ran for Kylie Llewellyn. 0 5
Amy Wood pinch hit for Katie Sharkey. 0 5
Amy Wood doubled to left center, RBI (3-2 KBBFFB); Maddy Nagy scored. 1 5
Katie Sharkey pinch ran for Amy Wood. 1 5
Morgan Benner struck out swinging (2-2 BBFFS). 1 5
Gianna Angermeier struck out swinging (0-2 FFFS). 1 5
Ava Goodman flied out to cf (2-2 KSBFB). 1 5

King's (Pa.) - Bottom of 5th DES KIN
Kylie Llewellyn to c for Maddy Nagy. 1 5
Katie Sharkey to cf. 1 5
Elise Larson doubled to left center (0-1 K). 1 5
Meghan Marianelli flied out to rf (3-2 BKBSBF); Elise Larson advanced to third. 1 5
Molly Veach struck out looking (2-2 BKFBK). 1 5
Colleen Shuler flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 1 5

DeSales - Top of 6th DES KIN
Meghan Sabo pinch hit for Shana Gugliandolo. 1 5
Meghan Sabo singled to shortstop (3-2 BFFBB). 1 5
Haylie Lindley pinch hit for Abigayle Freideman. 1 5
Haylie Lindley popped up to 2b (0-0). 1 5
Arabella Heintzelman pinch hit for Paige Hromin. 1 5
Arabella Heintzelman singled up the middle (0-1 K); Meghan Sabo advanced to second. 1 5
Cassie Zellner pinch hit for Kiara Castera. 1 5
Arabella Heintzelman advanced to second; Meghan Sabo advanced to third on a passed ball. 1 5
Cassie Zellner reached first on a throwing error by ss (2-2 KKBBF); Meghan Sabo scored, unearned. 2 5
Kylie Llewellyn reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Cassie Zellner advanced to second; Arabella Heintzelman
out at third 3b unassisted. 2 5
Katie Sharkey flied out to lf (3-2 FBKBB). 2 5

King's (Pa.) - Bottom of 6th DES KIN
Shana Gugliandolo to 1b for Meghan Sabo. 2 5
Abigayle Freideman to dp for Haylie Lindley. 2 5
Paige Hromin to 3b for Arabella Heintzelman. 2 5
Kiara Castera to rf for Cassie Zellner. 2 5
Kora Rodichok to p for Ava DiDonato. 2 5
Kara Krouse grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 2 5
Breanna Goldspiel struck out looking (2-2 KBFBK). 2 5
Paige Bergan singled to center field (1-1 BF). 2 5
Megan Matsko doubled to right center, RBI (3-2 BFSFFBFB); Paige Bergan scored. 2 6
Ellie Higdon grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 2 6



 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

DeSales - Top of 7th DES KIN
Jodee Domey pinch hit for Morgan Benner. 2 6
Jodee Domey flied out to lf (0-0). 2 6
Alyssa Lynch pinch hit for Gianna Angermeier. 2 6
Alyssa Lynch singled to center field, advanced to second on an error by cf (0-1 K). 2 6
Kate Muntz pinch hit for Ava Goodman. 2 6
Kate Muntz hit by pitch (2-2 FBFH). 2 6
Shana Gugliandolo doubled to center field, RBI (0-1 K); Kate Muntz advanced to third; Alyssa Lynch scored. 3 6
Abigayle Freideman struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 3 6
Paige Hromin flied out to lf (2-2 BFKB). 3 6

King's (Pa.) - Bottom of 7th DES KIN


